Read Manual Before Operating Machine
406702 Rev A
GP500 GRINDER
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Table of Contents
1.0 Technical Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2.0 Safety Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
3.0 General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

1.3 Stand-by Power Supply
1.4 Advice for Operators of Grinding Machines
1.5 Machine Type Designation
1.2 Unit Specifications: GP500
Dimensions:
Length 50 in (127 cm)
Width 23 in (58 cm)
Height 48 in (122 cm)
Weight (with pocket weights) 455 lbs. (206 kg)
Connected loads of the electrical system:
Motor HP 7.5 HP  |  5.6 kW
Inverter HP 15 HP  |  11 kW
Voltage
220-240V Single Phase
380V Three Phase
Amperage 40A
Tool Speed 250-500 RPM
GP500-20XXXX
GP500-11XXXX
Operating Manual
2
1.2 Operative Range and Correct Usage
The GP500 is designed to be used on clean, dry or wet horizontal surfaces without
obstacles. The machine cannot be used for other purposes. The manufacturer will
not be liable for damages resulting from such incorrect usage. In case of wrong
usage the user is responsible for all damages.
1.3 Stand–by Power Supply (Generator)
If the GP500 is operated using a generator, the generator must be operated
in accordance with the current local electrical directives (this applies especially to
the protective ground conductor) in order to ensure that all safety devices are
functioning and to be able to eliminate possible damage to electrical components.
1.4 Advice for Operators of Grinding Machines
During the operation of the GP500 it may be possible to exceed the acceptable noise
level of 85 dB(A). This is dependent on the different locations and the local
circumstances. When the noise level is 85 dB(A) or more, the machine operator and
others working near the machine must wear sound–insulating devices.
1.5 Machine Type Designation
Machine Type: GP500
Working Width: 23 in (58 cm)
Drive: Manual
Grinding Capacity: Variable
Dust Hose Connection: 2 in (50mm)
Water Tank 8 gal. (30 liters)
Tool Plates (2) 12" plates
Pocket Weights (32 lbs. each) 2
GP500
Operating Manual GP500
3
2.0 Safety Instructions
2.1 Explanation of Warnings and Symbols
2.2 Organizational Measures
2.3 Personnel Selection and Qualification
2.4 Safety Precautions Applicable to Different Operating Conditions
2.5 Repair Work, Maintenance Activities, and Default Repair on the Job Site
2.6 Definition of the Safety-off Position
2.7 Dangerous Aspects of the Machine
2.8 Electrical Engineering Regulations
2.9 Special Instructions
The following safety instructions must be followed as shown here.
Failure to do so may result in hazard to health or possible death.
2.1 Explanation of Warnings and Symbols
The following symbols are used in the operating instructions to highlight areas
of particular importance:
Operational Safety
This symbol will be shown in these Operating Instructions next to all safety precautions
that are to be taken in order to ensure prevention of injury. Follow these instructions and
take special care in these circumstances. In addition to these instructions, the general
safety precautions and the local accident prevention guidelines are also to be followed.
Please check whether there are special regulations for the particular job site.
Safety Goggles/ Ear Protection
Information, instructions, and restrictions with regards to possible risks to persons or
extensive material damages.
Electrical Warning
Warning against dangerous voltages.
Operating Manual
4
2.2 Organizational Measures
The Operating Instructions are to be kept near the machine location and must be
accessible at all times!